DARLINGTON CRICKET
CLUb

2X1

1997 SEASON

STATISTICS & AVERAGES



BATTING

LEAGUE

RUNS SCORED 2654
WICKETS LOST 119
AVERAGE 22.30
OVERS 746.3
RUNS PER OVER 3.56
RUNS

PER 100 BALLS 59.25
AVERAGE SCORE....

IN 50 OVERS
178 /8
LEAGUE

RUNS AGAINST 2884
WICKETS TAKEN 158
AVERAGE 18.25
QVERS BOWLED 867.1
RUNS PER OVER 3.33
RUNS

PER 100 BALLS 55.43
AVERAGE SCORE....

IN 50 OVERS
166 /9
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BATTING AVERAGES
LEAGUE

Balls Faced Innings N.O. H.S. Runs  Average Runs/100balls 4s @&'s

C.Whitton 840 12 1 75 493 44.82 58.69 57 3
P.Stabler 279 17 4 76 365 28.08 130.82 35 17
C.Biglin 515 16 2 85 370 26.43 71.84 46 9
L.Hutton 480 15 3 32* 211 17.58 43.96 17 0
J.Watson 346 10 1 35 157 17.44 45.38 20 0
N.Whaley 714 17 2 42* 251 16.73 35.15 22 0
Also Batted

J.Haich 91 2 0 63 63 31.50 69.23 5 0
D.Hickey 63 2 0 31 60 30.00 095.24 2 2
P.Whiteside 336 11 6 28 116 23.20 34.52 9 0
R.Biddle 161 4 0 32 62 15.50 38.51 5 0
P.Howells 96 7 6 6 13 13.00 13.54 0 0
A.Whiteside 20 2 1 9 13 13.00 £65.00 3 0
K.Barker 218 6 0 26 66 11.00 30.28 4 0
D.Coates 166 10 2 33 87 10.88 52.41 13 0
P.Bentley 28 3 1 7* 14 7.00 50.00 0 0
T.Dobson 39 4 1 8* 19 6.33 48,72 2 0
D.Morgans 17 2 1 6* 6 6.00 35.29 1 0
J.Carter 25 3 1 5 i1 5.50 44,00 2 0
P.Raine 30 4 ¢} 15 19 4,75 63.33 2 0
T.Foster 15 2 1 3 4 4.00 26.67 0 0
A.Kilgour 8 1 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0
S.Russell 2 2 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0
C.Dent 5 1 1 1% 1 N.A. 20.00 0 0

Overs Maidens Runs Wickets Average Economy Strike Rate Best Bowling

P.Raine 249.3 58 684 41 16.68 2.74 36.51 5/46
D.Coates 177.5 32 558 32 17.44 3.14 33.34 5/48
T.Dobson 131.1 16 458 23 19.91 3.49 34.22 4/39
Also Bowled

P.Whiteside 78.1 30 193 21 919 2.47 22.33 6/31
C.Dent 106 39 253 22 11.50 2,39 28.91 6/46
N.Whaley 23.5 2 124 5 24.80 5.20 28.60 219
T.Foster 24 4 101 3 33.67 4.21 48.00 2/23
C.Biglin 5 0 35 1 35.00 7.00 30.00 1/35
R.Biddle 10 2 37 1 37.00 3.70 60.00 1/37
P.Bentley 12 2 52 1 52.00 4.33 72.00 1/23
J.Carter 44.3 3 223 2 111.50 501 133.50 2/56

A Kilgour 4 1 18 0 N.A, 4.50 N.A. 018



Balls Faced Innings N.O. H.S. Runs Average S.R./100balls 4's &'s

P.Stabler 90 4 1 Bi* 145 48.33 161.11 11 9
C.Biglin 110 4 0 37 110 27.50 100.00 15 3
D.Hickey 30 2 0 36 36 18.00 120.00 2 2
C.Whitton 60 2 0 25 36 18.00 60.00 5 0
P.Bentley 17 1 0 16 16 16.00 9412 1 0
P.Howells 14 3 2 12* 13 13.00 92.86 1 0
D.Coates 51 3 0 21 33 11.00 64.71 5 0
N.Whaley 72 4 0 15 32 8.00 44.44 0 0
L.Hutten 15 3 2 4* 8 8.00 53.33 0 0
P.Whiteside 47 2 0 12 i5 7.50 31.91 1 0
J.Watson 30 3 0 17 22 7.33 73.33 4 0
A.Raine 7 1 0 4 4 4.00 57.14 0 0
K.Barker 36 3 0 6 10 3.33 27.78 1 0
0.Morgans 9 1 0] 1 1 1.00 11.14 0 0
J.Carter 7 1 1 12* 12 N.A. 171.43 1 0
D.Cox 2 1 1 2% ? N.A, 100.00 0 0

Overs Maidens Runs Wickets Average Economy Sirike Rate Best Bowling

P.Raine 33 2 99 17 5.82 3.00 11.65 7131
D.Coates 9 0 35 4 8.75 3.89 13.50 2110
A Raine 13 1 53 5 10.60 4.08 15.60 563
N.Whaley 215 1 9N 4 22.75 417 32.75 3/36
P.Whiteside i0 1 37 1 37.00 3.70 60.00 1137
D.Morgans 2 1 2 0 N.A. 1.00 N.A. 02
J.Carter 6 0 28 0 N.A. 4.67 N.A. 0/28
C.Biglin 2 0 13 0 N.A. 6.50 N.A. 0113
N.Fenwick 2 0 14 0 N.A. 7.00 N.A. 0/14



League 50's

Against Date
C.Biglin 85 Stokesley (a) 25 August
P.Stabler 76 Great Ayton (h) 24 May
C.Whitton 75 Middlesborough (h) 30 August
C.Biglin 68 Guisborough (h) 5 duly
J.Hatch 63 Marton (h) 6 July
C.Whitton 59 Preston (a) 12 July
C.Whitton 57 Guisborough (h) 5 July
C.Whitton 53 Hartlepool (h) 9 August

C.Whitton 53 Blackhall (h} 13 September
Cup 50's

Against Date
P.Stabler 51* Blackhall (a) 7 July
P.Stabler 51 Thornaby (h) 20 May

Off 24 Balls !

50 in

64 balls

31 balls

79 balls

43 balls

71 balls

85 balls

88 balls

104 balls

96 balls

50 in

24 balls

25 balls

Fastest 50 - Paul Stabler v. Blackhall (a)

Balls Faced

a1
46
96
52
89
100
92
109

101

Balls Faced

24

27



Wicket

1st
Znd
3rd
4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

League

P.Howells
P.Stabler
C.Biglin
D.Coates
P.Whiteside
P.Raine
R.Biddle
C.Whitton
T.Dobson
N.Whaley
C.Dent

League

P.Howells
S.Everall

105

68

65

103

70

92

34

49

15
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J.Hatch 63
N.Whaley 14
N.Whaley 42*
J.Watson 28
C.Biglin 68
P.Stabler 76
C.Biglin 30
C.Whitton 75
P.Howells 6

P.Howelis 4*

Partnerships

Against
N.Whaley 39 Marton (h)
C.Whitton 57  Guisborough (h)
C.Biglin 38 Redcar (a)
C.Biglin 85 Stokesley (a)
L.Hutton 20 Guisborough (h)
P.Whiteside 22* G.Ayton (h)
D.Coates 7 hornaby (h)
P.Howells 6
P.Raine 15
P.Raine 2 Synthonia (a)
Catches

{ .Hutton 3

J.Watson 3

P.Beniley 3

P.Sweet 2

D.Morgans 2

J.Carter 1

K.Barker i

M.Shaw 1

S.Everall 1

J.Hatch 1

Stumpings

Date

6 July
5 July
14 June
25 August
5 July
24 May

20 May

M'borough (h) 30 August

M'borough (h) 30 August

31 May

Cup

N.Whaley
P.Stabler
L.Hutton
P.Howells
J.Watson
D.Coates
C.Whitton
D.Cox
D.Hickey
P.Bentley

Cup

P.Howells

Competition

League
League
League
League
League
League
Cup
League
League

League

_ = PN WWWR



HOW THEY LOST THEIR WICKETS (LEAGUE & CUP

CAUGHT BOWLED LBW STUMPED RUN QUT
C.WHITTON 13 1 0 0 0
P.STABLER 8 6 0 3 1
C.BIGLIN 8 10 1 0 1
L.HUTTON 7 2 1 1 3
J.WATSON 5 5 2 0 0
N.WHALEY 10 6 3 1 1
J.HATCH 3 0 0 0 0
D.HICKEY 4 2 0 0 0
P.WHITESIDE 2 2 1 1 1
R.BIDDLE 2 2 0 0 0
P.HOWELLS 2 0 0 0 0
AWHITESIDE 0 0 0 0 1
K.BARKER 2 2 0 3 2
D.COATES 5 5 0 0 1
P.BENTLEY 3 0 0 0 0
T.DOBSON 2 0 1 0 0
D.MORGANS 0 1 1 0 0
J.CARTER 2 0 0 0 ¢
P.RAINE 2 1 1 0 0
T.FOSTER 1 0 0 0 0
A KILGOUR 1 0 0 0 0

S.RUSSELL 0 1 0 1 0



5 Wickets in an Innings

P.Whiteside
C.Dent
C.Dent
P.Raine
D.Coates

D.Coates

P.Raine
P.Raine
P .Whiteside

A.Raine

6 for 31
6 for 46
5 for 11
b for 46
5 for 48

5 for 63

7 for 31
6 for 33
5 for 52

5 for 53

Against Date
Saltburn (a) 2 August

Blackhall (h) 13 September
Barnard Castle (a) 6 September
Stockton (a) 7 June

Great Ayton (h) 24 May

Redcar (a) 14 June

Against Date
Blackhall (a) 7 July
Saltburn (a) 18 July

Guisborough (a} 30 July

Hartlepool {(h) 3 June

Bowling Analysis

Bowling Analysis

O M
14 5
21 7
13 8
13 4
136 2
245 6
O M
11 0
12 2
9 0
13 1

R

31

46

11

46

48

63

R

31
33
52

53

W

W



HOW THEY GOT THEIR' WICKETS

CAUGHT BOWLED LBW  STUMPED C&B
P.RAINE
LEAGUE 23 12 3 0 2
cuP 13 11 3 0 0
T.DOBSON
LEAGUE 13 4 3 0 3
cup 2 0 0 0 0
D.COATES
LEAGUE 16 4 6 3 3
cup 2 0 0 2 0
P.WHITESIDE
LEAGUE 9 8 1 1
cuP 4 3 0 1 0
N.WHALEY
LEAGUE 2 0 3 0 0
cup 2 2 0 0 0
C.DENT
LEAGUE 8 b 2 0 2
CUP 0 0 0 0 0
A.RAINE
LEAGUE 0 0 0 0 0
cuP 1 7 1 0 0
T.FOSTER
LEAGUE 2 0 1 0 0
CuP 0 0 0 0 0
J.CARTER
LEAGUE 1 1 0 0 0
curP 0 0 0 0 0
P.BENTLEY
LEAGUE 1 0 0 0 0
CuP 0 0 0 0 0
R.BIDDLE
LEAGUE 0 1 0 0 0

CurP 0 0 0 0 0
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WOLVISTON
MARTON
STOCKTON
SYNTHONIA
BARNARD CASTLE
NORTON

YARM
DARLINGTON
MIDDLESBROUGH
STOKESLEY
GUISBOROUGH
MARSKE
NORMANBY HALL
SEATON CAREW
THORNABY
BISHOP AUCKLAND
NORTHALLERTON
HARTLEPOOL
DARLINGTON RA
PRESTON
NUNTHORPE
BLACKHALL
GREAT AYTON
REDCAR
SALTBURN
RICHMONDSHIRE

2ND X1

PLAYED

LEAGUE

NOT STARTED

WON
LOST
DRAWN

PL
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
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25
25

PLAYED
WON
LOST

8 (incl 4 abandoned )
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LEAGUE TABLE
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15
14
11
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360
354
332
312
309
302
280
278
274
273
272
269
253
253
251
233
225
224
220
216
216
202
188
168
152
127



